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MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL
JUNE 15, 2009

Mayor Skalko called the City Council meeting to order at 6:30 p-m. with the following
members present: Joe Prebeg, Jr., Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, Ed Roskoski, and
Mayor Gary Skalko. Also present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; Jill M.
Anderson, Municipal Services Secretary; Don Kleinschmidt, Director of Public Works;
Rod Flannigan, City Engineer; Sam Aluni, City Attorney; John Backman, Sergeant; and
Gary Giroux, City Auditor.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Zupancich that the consent agenda be approved
as follows:

Add the following items to the agenda:
VI. F. Re-bid Downtown Streetscape Project
VI B. Move to: 11I. Public Forum

A. Approve the minutes of the June 1, 2009, Regular meeting as submitted.
B To acknowledge the receipts for the period June 1-15, 2009, totaling $106,902.56,
(a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg that the following consent agenda
item be approved as follows:

C. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period June 1-15, 2009,
totaling $296,842.21, (a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.
No one spoke during the public forum.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Stanaway to adopt Resolution #26-09,
approving the transfer of land to the Mountain Iron Economic Development Authority
with the stipulation that the profit from the property go back to the Parks and Recreation
Department to be used for the West Virginia/Ann’s Acres area, (a copy is attached and
made a part of these minutes). It was moved by Roskoski to amend the motion as
follows: that the whole parcel be transferred, not minus the 60 feet on the East; that two
independent appraisals be made as to the land value before the Mountain Iron Economic
Development Authority (EDA) sells the land; that if the developer A & L does not
complete their clinic project, then the land in question will revert back to the City with a
refund in the purchase price minus any expenses incurred by the City and EDA. And
further, if the sale price of the land to A & L stays at $75,000 or less, that amount will be
put back into the West Virginia recreation facilities; and if the land sale price is over
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$150,000, then at least 50% of the sale price be put back into the West Virginia area
recreation facility. The amendment to the motion failed for lack of a second. The
motion carried with Roskoski voting no.

The Mayor updated the Council on the following:

» County Road 102. The road work has been completed from Mud Lake Road to
Highway 7. He thanked the County Board for getting this project completed.

> Highway 7. He said that this project is set to be completed this Summer.

» Proposed Sports Complex. He commented on the editorial that appeared in the
Mesabi Daily News. He added that public entities apply for this bonding money
because the deadline is June 25 , 2009. He requested that City Staff check into the
pros and cons of obtaining funding for this project.

» Iron Range Retriever Club. He said that they have a National Amateur Retriever
Competition from June 14™ through June 21%. He said that the competition has
122 dogs registered and handlers from 33 States and two Canadian Provinces.

»> Tritec. He advised the Council that Tritec was getting into the wind energy
business by making turbines for the wind towers.

» William Otto. Ile expressed condolences to the Otio family. He said that our
thoughts and prayers were with the family.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Stanaway to set the next Labor/Management
meeting for Tuesday, June 23, 2009 at 2:00 p-m. with Councilor Stanaway agreeing to
attend. The motion carried.

The City Auditor reviewed the 2008 audit with the Council.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg to accept the 2008 audit report as
submitted. The motion carried.

At 7:13 p.m., the City Auditor left the meeting.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Prebeg to approve the amendment to the
Investment Policy, Policy Number 2007-01, (a copy is approved and made a part of these
minutes). The motion carried.

The City Administrator updated the Council on the following:

» Grants. The City received two separate grants for the investigation and remedial
action plans for the Park Ridge and the recycling area dump sites. He thanked
Representative Rukavina for all of his assistance.

»> Tritec. Gary Cerkvenik, Gary Skalko and Craig Wainio brought Tritec into the
Wind Energy Project.

> Coalition of Greater Minnesota. Representatives will be at the Community Center
on June 30" at 10:00 a.m. He requested the Council Members to attend.
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It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Zupancich to authorize the hiring of all of the
summer seasonal employees, approve the rates of pay, positions listed, and authorize City
Staff to modify the summer seasonal employee list as needed. The motion carried.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to authorize Benchmark Engineering
to assemble the water supply model, perform the system analysis and produce the
feasibility study for a lump sum price of $11,200.00. After further discussion, Prebeg
withdrew his motion and Stanaway withdrew his second.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Zupancich to table the water supply model
issue. The motion carried.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Skalko to direct the City Attomey to
research the possibility of seeking a non-profit status for the Merritt Days Committee.
The motion carried.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to adopt the Accounts Receivable
Payment Policy, Policy Number 2009-03, as presented, (a copy is attached and made a
part of these minutcs). It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Stanaway lo remove
the last sentence of the policy. The amendment failed with Prebeg, Zupancich,
Stanaway and Skalko voting no. The original motion carried with Roskoski voting no.

The following were discussed during the Liaison Reports:

> Personnel Committee. Councilor Prebeg said that there was a meeting held today
to discuss labor negotiations and he announced that there would not be a closed
session at the end of the City Council meeting.

» Library Board. Councilor Stanaway presented the Library report with a record
number of attendees in May.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Zupancich to adopt Ordinance Number 05-09,
amending the text of Chapter 55, Section 55.22 of the Mountain Fron City Code,
regulation of Individual Sewage Treatment Systems, (a copy is attached and made a part
of these minutes). The motion carried.

It was moved by Roskoski and seconded by Zupancich to adopt Resolution Number 27-
09, accepting the bid for the Old Highway 169 and Mill Avenue Projects, (a copy is
attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Skalko to adopt Resolution Number 28-09,
accepting the bid on the Forest Drive Project provided that the Economic Development
Authority pays for the Project in full, (a copy is attached and made a part of these
minutes). The motion carried.
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It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Stanaway to request that Saint Louis
County re-bid the Mountain Iron Streetscape Project. The motion carried.

At 8:10 p.m., it was moved by Skalko and seconded by Zupancich that the meeting be
adjourned. The motion carried.

Submitted by:
Jill M. Anderson, CMC/MMCA
Municipal Services Secretary

WWW.mtniron.com




CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Receipt Register By Date
Receipt Date(s): 06/01/2009 - 06/15/2009

Page: 2
Jun 15, 2009 03:03pr

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount

CHARGE FOR SERVICES REFUSE REMOVAL-CHG FOR SERVICE 190.00
UTILITY UTILITY 96,708.13
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS FEES 3,950.05
PERMITS BUILDING 980.65
MISCELLANEOUS BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD PAYABLE 144.84
CHARGE FOR SERVICES ELECTRIC-CHG FOR SERVICES 50.00
CHARGE FOR SERVICES SEWER-CHARGE FOR SERVICES 7.08
MISCELLANECQUS BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FEES 205.00
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 50,00
MISCELLANEQUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 60.00
PERMITS CONDITIONAL USE 150.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 31 1,195.90
MISCELLANEOUS SEPTIC APPLICATIONS 300.00
BUILDING RENTALS BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSITS 1,000.00
BUILDING RENTALS COMMUNITY CENTER 1,050.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 378 284,52
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 602 67,95
CDINTEREST COD INTEREST 603 72.19
MISCELLANEQUS REMBURSEMENTS 186.00
COPIES COPIES 30.25
BUILDING RENTALS NICHOLS HALL 25.00
LICENSES ANIMAL 15.00
BUILDING RENTALS SENIOR CENTER 90.00

Summary Totals: 106,902.56

A=AlertMessage R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Check Register - Summary Report Page: 1
GL Posting Period(s); 06/09 - 06/09 Jun 19, 2009 12:20pm
Check issue Date(s): 06/06/2008 - 06/19/2000

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
06/08  08/09/2009 138032 602 VOID - MINNESOTA TEEN CHALLENGE 101-20200 200.00 M
08/09  06/09/2009 138052 6802 MINNESOTA TEEN CHALLENGE 101-20200 165.00
06/08  06/12/2009 138053 130011 MOUNTAIN IRON POSTMASTER 604-20200 337.36
06/09  08/17/2009 138054 10056 AT & T MOBILITY 101-20200 1,099.26
06/09  06/17/2009 138055 10008 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 101-20200 143.55
06/09  06/17/2009 138056 10057 AMERICAN BANK 101-20200 1,500.00
08/09  06/17/2009 138057 130017 AMERICAN BANK 604-20200 371.87
06/08  08/17/2009 138058 10047 AMERICAN TEST CENTER 604-20200 900,00
06/09  DBM7/2009 138059 10081 APPLIANCE RECYCLING CENTERS OF 604-20200 1,381.50
08/09  06M17/2009 1380860 10021 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 101-20200 1.25
06/09  06M17/2009 138061 10023 ARROWHEAD REGIONAL DEVELOPME 101-20200 250.00
08/08  06/17/2009 138062 20009 BARBER GRAPHICS 101-20200 1,523,35
06/09  08/17/2009 138083 630 BERNICE ROSETH 604-20200 322.99
06/09  06/17/2009 138064 633 BILL AHO 101-20200 20.00
06/09  06/17/2000 138085 20014 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY £04-20200 180.85
06/09  06/17/2009 138066 20049 BOUND TREE MEDICAL 101-20200 2,155.28
06/08  06/17/2009 138087 628 BRIAN J. O'BRIEN 604-20200 220.42
06/09  06/17/2009 138068 220003 CITY OF VIRGIN]A 101-20200 255.71
06/09 08M17/2009 138069 30059 CVAR, THOMAS 101-20200 378.20
0B/0S  06/17/2009 138070 30072 CWTECHNOLOGY 301-20200 1,693.04
06/08  06/17/2009 138071 G616 DAN LONG 181-20200 100.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138072 40005 DME&IR - CN - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 601-20200 118.09
08/09  06/M7/2008 138073 620 DONNA BASSO 101-20200 100.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138074 621 DOREEN POSENER 101-20200 100.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138075 40030 DULUTH CLINIC 604-20200 125.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138076 40015 DULUTH NEWS TRIBUNE 101-20200 257.40
06/09  06/17/2009 138077 500012 ERA LABORATORIES ING 601-20200 562.80
06/09  06/17/2009 138078 627 GLEN MICHAEL 604-20200 116.04
06/09 06/17/2009 138079 70016 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 604-20200 71.05
08/08 08/17/2009 138080 70038 GREAT NORTHERN EQUIPMENT ING 101-20200 179.04
06/00 06/17/2009 138081 70028 GREATER MINNESOTA AGENCY INC 101-20200 192.00
08/09  06/17/2009 138082 80029 H G HARVEY CONSTRUCTORS INGC 301-20200  13,424.00
06/09 06/17/2009 138083 80032 HARTIKKA, TERRY 101-20200 300.00
08/08  06/17/2009 138084 80022 HAWKINS INC 602-20200 963.57
06/09  06/17/2009 138085 80010 HOMETOWN ELECTRIC 604-20200 794.93
06/08  06M17/2009 138086 90012 IREA SECRETARY/TREASURER 101-20200 50.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138087 890015 |RON RANGE TQURISM BUREAL 101-20200 230.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138088 626 JENNIFER VOSSIER 604-20200 288.48
06/09  0BM7/2009 138089 625 JOAN LEWANDQSKI 101-20200 250.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138080 100019 JOLA & SOPP EXCAVATING INC 602-20200 1,170.00
06/09  08/17/2009 138091 613 JON MONACELLI 101-20200 200.00
06/09  08/17/2009 138092 629 JOSHUA CORNELIUS OR CASSANDRA 604-20200 278.64
06/09  06/17/2009 138093 160012 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD 101-20200 234.00
06/09 06/17/2008 138094 Information Only Check 101-20200 .00V
06/09  06/17/2009 138095 120006 L & M SUPPLY 101-20200 2,017.78
06/09  06/17/2008 138098 632 LAURENCE NYMAN 604-20200 92.22
06/09  06/17/2009 138087 130030 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 603-20200 388,687
08/08  06/17/2009 138098 607 MARY LYNN GOLOBICH 101-20200 200.00
06/09  0B8/17/2008 138009 619 MARY SIMON 101-20200 200.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138100 130045 MCFOA TREASURER 101-20200 35.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138101 130006 MESABI HUMANE SOCIETY 101-20200 1,600.00
06/09  06M7/2009 138102 624 MIB SCHOOL DISTRICT #712 101-20200 200.00
06/09  06/17/2000 138103 130038 MINNESOTA DEPT OF COMMERCE 604-20200 340.95
06/09  08M7/2009 138104 130044 MINNESOTA DEPT OF HEALTH £01-20200 1,497.00
06/09 0BM7/2009 138105 140026 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 101-20200 1,123.12
08/09  06/17/2009 138106 130066 MINNESCTA POLLUTION CONTROL AG 301-20200 75.00
06/09 _ 06/M7/2008 138107 130008 MINNESOTA POWER 804-20200  51,546.38

M =Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Check Register - Summary Report Page:
GL Posting Period(s). 06/09 - 06/09 Jun 19, 2009 12:20
Check Issue Date(s): 06/06/2009 - 06/19/2009

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
06/09  06/17/2009 138108 130010 MINNESOTA UC FUND 101-20200 1,360.30
06/09  06/17/2009 138108 130015 MOUNTAIN IRON PUBLIC UTILITIES 101-20200  12,173.13
06/09 08/17/2009 138110 617 NICOLE QOLLILA 101-20200 200.00
0B/09  06/17/2009 138111 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200  45,165.37
06/09  06/17/2009 138112 140042 NORTHERN DOOR & HARDWARE ING 101-20200 427.07
06/09  08/17/2009 138113 140004 NORTHERN ENGINE & SUPPLY INC 101-20200 286.81
06/09  086/17/2009 138114 618 PAMELA KOSTA 101-20200 100.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138115 160034 PARADE FLOAT 101-20200 50.00
06/09 06/17/2009 138116 160035 PARADE FLOAT 101-20200 25.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138117 160033 PARADE FLOATS 101-20200 75.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138118 634 PARADE WINNER 101-20200 10,00
06/09 08/17/2009 138119 635 PARADE WINNER 101-20200 10,00
06/09  08/17/2009 138120 636 PARADE WANNER 101-20200 10,00
06/09  06/17/2009 138121 837 PARADE WINNER 101-20200 10.00
06/09 0B/17/2009 138122 638 PARADE WINNER 101-20200 10.00
06/09  06/17/2009 138123 160038 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 603-20200 361.93
06/09 08M7/2009 138124 160037 PRAXAIR 101-20200 47.13
06/09  08/17/2009 138128 170005 QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS INC 602-20200 723.10
06/09  06/17/2009 138126 170001 QWEST 101-20200 355.27
06/09  06M7/2009 138127 180062 RANGE MEDICAL CENTER LTD 604-20200 100.00
06/08  06/17/2008 138128 180052 RLCED BUSINESS INFORMATION 101-20200 1,043.04
06/08  06/17/2009 138129 180045 RESERVE ACCOUNT 603-20200 1,000.00
06/09 06/17/2009 138130 190059 SAINT LOUIS COUNTY AUDITOR 803-20200 17,758.82
06/09  08/17/2009 138131 622 SCOTT CHANDLER 101-20200 100.00
06/09  06M7/2009 138132 190045 SERVICE SOLUTIONS 101-20200 2226
06/09  06/17/2009 138133 615 SHELLY HAUSER 101-20200 100.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138134 831 TARA HERBERG 604-20200 248.82
06/09  0BM7/2009 138135 623 TERESA DEBEVEC 101-20200 100.00
068/09  06/17/2000 138136 200042 TERRY KNUTIDJ SERVICES 101-20200 300.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138137 €14 TERRY NISKA 101-20200 200.00
06/09 06/17/2009 138138 200043 TESSMAN SEED COMPANY 101-20200 2,864.63
08/08  OBM7/2009 138139 200020 THE TRENTI LAW FIRM 101-20200 4,122.80
06/09  06/17/2009 138140 612 TRUDI PARPOVICH 101-20200 200.00
06/09  06M17/2009 138141 210004 UPSTART INC 101-20200 441.98
06/08  06/17/2009 138142 220025 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-20200 15.46
06/09  06/17/2009 138143 220026 VIRGINIA HOME CENTER 602-20200 3,886.00
06/08  06/17/2009 138144 220020 VISA OR AMERICAN BANK CC PMT 301-20200 6,510.95
06/08  06/17/2009 138145 230001 WALKER GIROUX AND HAHNE LTD 101-20200  27,100,00
06/09  06/17/2009 138146 230028 WISCONSIN ENERGY CONSERVATION 604-20200 182,30
06/09  08/17/2009 138147 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 604-20200 615.70

Tofals: 220,343,656
Payroll-PP Ending 6/12/09 56,305.17

Electronic Trans.-Sales Tax 6/19/09 10,628.09
Electronic Trans.-Sales Tax 6/26/09 9,565.29

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $296,842.21

M = Manuat Check, V = Void Check



INVESTMENT POLICY

Adopted March 5, 2007

Policy Number 2007-01 Amended June 15, 2009

IL

SCOPE

The purpose of this Policy statement is to establish standards governing the investment of
City funds. In accordance with Minnesota Statutes 385.05 and 118A.02, the City
Treasurer is authorized to invest the City’s funds in accordance with the Minnesota
Statute of 118A.04 and 118A.05, which defines the types of securities and financial
instruments we are allowed to purchase. The investment policy applies to all the
investment activities of the City of Mountain Iron.

OBJECTIVE
The primary objectives, in priority order, of investment activities shall be:
1. Safety

Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the City of Mountain Iron.
Investments shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation
of capital in the overall portfolio. The objective will be to mitigate credit risk and
market risk.

2. Liquidity

The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating
requirements that may be reasonably anticipated. This is accomplished by
structuring the portfolio so that securities mature concurrent with cash needs to
meet anticipated demands (static liquidity). Furthermore, since all possible cash
demands cannot be anticipated, the portfolio should consist largely of securities
with active secondary or resale markets (dynamic liquidity). However, we
practice the philosophy of “buy and hold”. What this means is that whenever we
buy a security, it is our infention to hold it until jt matures.

3. Return on Investments

The investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a
market rate of return given cash flow characteristics of the portfolio. The core of
investments are limited to relatively low risk securities in anticipation of earning a
fair return relative to the risk being assumed. Securities shall not be sold prior to
maturity except when the liquidity needs of the portfolio require that the security
be sold.
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IVv.

STANDARDS OF CARE

1.

Prudence

The standard of prudence to be used by investment officials shall be the “prudent
person™ standard which states: “Investments shall be made with judgment and
care, under circumstances then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion
and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for
speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as
well as the probable income to be derived.” The prudent investor rule shall be
applied in the context of managing the overall portfolio.

Delegation of Authority

The City Council of the City is ultimately responsible for the investment of funds.
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 118A.02 delegates or authorizes the Treasurer to
conduct the actual transactions. Therefore, the City Administrator is appointed as
the Investments Officer and is authorized to invest public funds within the
confines of this Policy for the City Council.

Safekeeping and Custody

1.

Authorized Financial Dealer and Institution

The City will conduct its investment transactions with several legal, competing,
reputable investment securities dealers or banks located in the United States. The
City will obtain a completed “Notification to Broker and Certification by Broker”
statement of investment restrictions from each dealer in accordance with
Minnesota Statute 118A.04.

Delivery vs. Payment

All trades where applicable will be executed by delivery vs. payment (DVP).
This ensures that securities are deposited in the eligible financial institution prior
to the release of funds. Securities will be held by a third party custodian as
evidenced by safekeeping receipts.
